RESOLUTION 2023 – 7

A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE MUNICIPALITY OF KINGSTON, LUZERNE COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA, A HOME RULE MUNICIPALITY APPROVING A TRAFFIC SIGNAL MAINTENANCE AGREEMENT WITH THE COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA **DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION**

WHEREAS, the Town Council of the Municipality of Kingston is empowered pursuant to Section 205 of the Municipal Charter to, among other things, approve contracts to be entered by the Municipality of Kingston; and,

WHEREAS, the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania Department of Transportation has proposed an Agreement between itself and the Municipality of Kingston to properly maintain and time traffic signals for critical corridors within the Municipality of Kingston; and,

WHEREAS, the maintenance and timing of traffic control signals is considered by the Town Council to be an important and valuable function to be accomplished for the safe and efficient management of traffic flow withing the Municipality of Kingston; and,

WHEREAS, the proposed Agreement from PennDOT effectively achieves these objectives.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Town Council of the Municipality of Kingston, Luzerne County, and it is hereby resolved by authority of the same, that the Administrator of the Municipality of Kingston be authorized and directed to submit the attached Traffic Signal Maintenance Agreement, to submit future modifications to the attached Traffic Signal Maintenance Agreement, and to submit future Applications for Traffic Signal Approval either in writing or via electronic signature, to the Department of Transportation and to sign this Agreement on behalf of the Municipality of Kingston.

This Resolution shall become effective upon adoption.

Adopted at a regular meeting of the Town Council of the Municipality of Kingston, Luzerne County, Pennsylvania held March 20, 2023.

FOR THE TOWN COUNCIL

BY: Nancy Cooper, Vice President

ATTEST:

3-21-2023 Paul Keating, Acting Interim Secretary Date

APPROVED:

Louis 3-21-23 r Date Jeffrey R. Coslett, Mayor

I, Paul Keating, Acting Interim Secretary of the Municipality of Kingston, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of the Resolution legally adopted at the meeting held the 20th day of March, 2023.

3-21-2029 Paul Keating, Acting Interim Secretary Date

I, Paul Keating, Acting Interim Secretary of the Municipality of Kingston, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of the Resolution legally adopted at the meeting held the 20th day of March, 2023.

3-21-2023 Paul Kearing, Acting Interim Secretary Date